RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 03

ADOPTION OF WASHINGTON COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

RECITAL

WHEREAS the Mayor and Council of the Town of Smithsburg recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within Smithsburg; and

WHEREAS the Town has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the *Washington County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan*, in accordance with federal laws, including the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Act, as amended; the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended; and the National Dam Safety Program Act, as amended; and

WHEREAS the mitigation plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in the Town from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS adoption by the Mayor and Council demonstrates its commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the *Washington County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan (Plan)*.

RESOLUTION

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SMITHSBURG, MARYLAND, THAT:

In accordance with the Local Rule for Adopting Resolutions, the Mayor and Council of the Town of Smithsburg adopts the *Washington County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan*. While content related to the Town of Smithsburg may require revisions to meet the approval requirements, changes occurring after the adoption will not require the Mayor and Council to readopt any further iterations of the Plan. Subsequent Plan updates following the approval period for this Plan will require separate adoption resolutions.

Adopted by a vote of _____ in favor and _____ against (with _____ abstaining), This 21st day of May, 2024. Liber 14 Folio 0225 Acts, Ordinances, Resolutions- Town Clerk of the Circuit Clerk Washington County

Approved as to form and Legal sufficiency:

Carrow Contraction

Edward L. Kuczynski,

Town Attorney

Introduced: May 21, 2024

Passed: May 21, 2024

Effective: May 21, 2024

WITNESS AND ATTEST:

Ne By Jenni House

Clerk-Treasurer

TOWN OF SMITHSBURG, MARYLAND

 \leq By: Donald Souders

Mayor

Please send Original Documents to:

Jenni House Clerk -Treasurer **Town of Smithsburg** 21 W. Water Street P. O. Box 237 Smithsburg, MD 21783

JUN 1 3 2024

Liber 14 Folio 0227

Acts, Ordinances, Resolutions- Town Clerk of the Circuit Clerk Washington County

LR - Government Instrument 0.00 Agency Name: Washington County Instrument List: Other Describe Other: Ref: anna bana a sha kana Maka mwa Mani yana mwa mwa Mari Amari waki mku mwa ngusi na mwa mwa mwa kana mwa mwa mwa Mani mwa kata uliu, mani mwa anna mwa mwa kata ana mwa kama kana kana kana kata mwa mwa mwa kata kata ana kata s Total: 0.00 06/12/2024 12:45 CC21-KB #18197378 CC0403 -Washington County/CC04.03.02 -Register 02

This page not to be counted in calculating Recording Fee

. .

Clerk of Circuit Court Washington County, Maryland

Kevin R. Tucker, Clerk 24 Summit Avenue Hagerstown, MD 21740 301-790-7991

| For Clerks Use Only |
|---------------------|
| Improvement Fee |
| Recording Fee |
| County Transfer Tax |
| Recordation Tax |
| State Transfer Tax |
| Non-Resident Tax |
| TOTAL |
| |